ORDINANCE BILL NO. 3 FOR 1939 ORDINANCE NO. 506

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 455, OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, RELATING TO THE OFFICE OF PURCHASING AGENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 455, of the City of Lebanon, entitled "An Ordinance creating the Office of Purchasing agent for the City of Lebanon, and Prescribing the duties and Regulations thereof," passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on the 15th day of May, 1934, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. That the office of Purchasing Agent for the City of Lebanon is hereby created and any city officer shall be eligible to hold said office; that said officer shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the Council and shall hold office at the pleasure of the Mayor and the Council or until his term as a city officer shall expire or terminate.

Section 2. That it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon that this Ordinance take effect immediately, and, therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 7th day of March, 1939.

T. V. Me unfan Mayor.

Attest:

6 26 Witnesse City Recorder.